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Number of Defendants in IPR Infringement Cases Receiving
 Imprisonment Sentence for 6 Months or More Increased by 60% 
Compared to Same Period Last Year
According to statistics released by the Prosecutors Office of the High Court, the number of IPR infringement cases being investigated has increased by 30% during the first half of 2003, as compared to the same period in 2002. Under stringent enforcements and accelerated investigations, the number of concluded investigation cases has also increased by a dramatic 42%. To demonstrate the Government’s determination in deterring infringements, we have increased the penalties for infringement and have spared no time in prosecuting infringement cases. As a result, the number of convicted defendants increased by 29%. Among these, the number of persons sentenced to 1-year or more imprisonment has increased by 22% and the number of persons sentenced to 6-month to 1-year imprisonment increased by 57%. Also, the number of convicted cases has increased by 30%, with imprisonment of 6 months or more increased dramatically by 61%.

In terms of the types of offense found in the first half of 2003, the number of new cases, concluded cases, affirmed cases, and executed cases have increased by 859, 1052, 393 and 138 respectively, compared to the same period last year. Among these, the number of cases found in violation of the Trademark Law has increased by 696 (81%), 637 (61%), 223 (57%) and 103 (75%) respectively. The number of cases found in violation of the Patent Law has increased by 300 (35%), 437 (42%), 169 (43%) and decreased by 3 (-2%) respectively. The number of cases found in violation of the Copyright Act has decreased by 137 (-16%), 22 (-2%), and increased by 1 (+0.3%) and 38 (+28%) respectively. The above statistics show that the number of Trademark Law and Patent Law infringement cases have increased dramatically in recent years, while the number of Copyright Act infringement cases shows a falling trend. This demonstrates that the concerted actions against pirated optical disks have been instrumental in deterring optical disk piracy, and the legislative reform of turning manufacture and sale of pirated optical disks into public complaint offenses will further serve to warn perpetrators against IP-infringements.
Statistics relating to new cases, concluded cases, affirmed cases and executed cases for the first half of 2003 and the same eriod 
last year are detailed in Tables 1(page 2), 2(page 3) and 3(page 3) below:

(ENFORCEMENT (
National Police Administration Executes National “Anti-Piracy Project No. 2” with Outstanding Results

In an effort to combat piracy, the National Police Administration executed a three-day “Anti-Piracy Project No. 2” on July 8 to 11, 2003, mobilizing all city and county precinct police forces, the IETF, the Crimes Unit, 3rd Protection Taskforce, the Aviation Police Bureau, and Harbor Police of Keelung, Taichung, Kaohsiung and Hualien in a national crackdown on factories, warehouses, markets, stores, night markets and the Internet that manufactures and/or sells counterfeited famous trademark products or pirated optical disks. The three-day crackdown uncovered 170 cases of counterfeiting, 121 cases of piracy, and resulted in the prosecutions against 299 defendants. Objects seized included counterfeited famous trademark handbags, clothing, trainers, watches, cellular phone covers, and pirated movie VCDs, DVDs, pop music CDs, computer program disks, and game software. The estimated market value of the seized pirated products exceeds NT$379 million.

Major cases uncovered by the crackdown include:

1.
Uncovering the largest pirated optical disk distribution warehouse in northern Taiwan on July 11 in Linkou, Taipei County; resulted in the seizure of more than 200,000 pirated audiovisual optical disks with an estimated market value of NT$60 million.

2.
Uncovering more than 17,000 pirated PS2 game optical disks hidden in containers imported from Mainland China on July 10 in Keelung City. The estimated market value of the seizure is NT$34 million.

3.
Uncovering 1,497 items of counterfeited famous brand handbags, wallets, fountain pens and spectacles on July 8 in Luchou, Taipei County. The estimated market value of the seizure is NT$43 million.

4.
Uncovering a factory that manufactures counterfeited Long Life Cigarette on July 8 in Hsintien, Taipei County, resulting in the seizure of 13,000 packs of counterfeited Long Life cigarettes.
The NPA indicates that police in each precinct and the IETF have weekly scheduled investigations and random national crackdowns. The public may call the complaint hotline 0800-016597, the IETF 24-hour hotline of 02-27834682, or 110 to report any piracy. The public may also E-mail the NPA Service Center at service@npa.gov.tw. 
Prosecutors Office of the High Court Coordinates National Anti-Piracy Action

In line with the newly revised Copyright Act that came into effect on July 11, 2003, the Prosecutors Office of the High Court, at 3 p.m. on August 6, directed a national crackdown on counterfeiting and piracy that lasted until 8 a.m. the following day. The crackdown, which involved local police and investigative authorities, was directed against night markets all over Taiwan, and resulted in the discovery of 59 piracy cases involving 57 defendants, and seizure of pirated products with an estimated market value exceeding NT$150 million. The crackdown was a significant blow to the piracy industry. 






Table 1    Investigation of IPR Cases by Prosecutors Offices in Districts Courts of Taiwan
	Type of
Offense
	Year
	New
Cases
	Type of Procedures
	Convictions Cases
	Convictions as
Percentage of
Indictments %

	
	
	
	Total
	Indictments
	Application for Summary
Proceeding
	Suspension
of
Prosecution
	Non-Indictment
	Other
	
	

	Total
	First half 2002
	Cases
	2892
	2509
	
670
	
447
	
3
	
752
	
637
	
39
	
5.82％

	
	
	Persons
	3915
	3398
	
828
	
477
	
10
	
1147
	
936
	
	

	
	First half 2003
	Cases
	3751
	3561
	
689
	
798
	
40
	
1459
	
575
	
34
	
4.93％

	
	
	Persons
	5059
	4793
	
868
	
838
	
53
	
2219
	
815
	
	

	
	Increase/
Decrease
	Cases
	+859
	+1052
	
+19
	
+351
	
+37
	
+707
	
-62
	
-5
	
-0.89％

	
	
	Persons
	+1144
	+1395
	
+40
	
+361
	
+43
	
+1072
	
-121
	
	

	Copyright
Law
violation
	First half 2002
	Cases
	2000
	1798
	
566
	
303
	
3
	
492
	
434
	
36
	
6.36％

	
	
	Persons
	2615
	2383
	
680
	
325
	
6
	
750
	
622
	
	

	
	First half 2003
	Cases
	1863
	1776
	
504
	
332
	
4
	
568
	
368
	
29
	
5.75％

	
	
	Persons
	2521
	2384
	
646
	
349
	
4
	
876
	
509
	
	

	
	Increase/
Decrease
	Cases
	-137
	-22
	
-62
	
+29
	
+1
	
+76
	
-66
	
-7
	
-0.61％

	
	
	Persons
	-94
	+1
	
-34
	
+24
	
-2
	
+126
	
-113
	
	

	Trademark Law
violation
	First half 2002
	Cases
	644
	489
	
95
	
142
	
0
	
152
	
100
	
3
	
3.16％

	
	
	Persons
	925
	687
	
138
	
150
	
4
	
235
	
160
	
	

	
	First half 2003
	Cases
	1340
	1126
	
183
	
466
	
36
	
267
	
174
	
5
	
2.73％

	
	
	Persons
	1738
	1459
	
220
	
489
	
49
	
451
	
250
	
	

	
	Increase/
Decrease
	Cases
	+696
	+637
	
+88
	
+324
	
+36
	
+115
	
+74
	
+2
	
-0.43％

	
	
	Persons
	+813
	+772
	
+82
	
+339
	
+45
	
+216
	
+90
	
	

	Patent
Law
violation
	First half 2002
	Cases
	248
	222
	
9
	
2
	
0
	
108
	
103
	
0
	
0

	
	
	Persons
	375
	328
	
10
	
2
	
0
	
162
	
154
	
	

	
	First half 2003
	Cases
	548
	659
	
2
	
0
	
0
	
624
	
33
	
0
	
0

	
	
	Persons
	800
	950
	
2
	
0
	
0
	
892
	
56
	
	

	
	Increase/
Decrease
	Cases
	+300
	+437
	
-7
	
-2
	
0
	
+516
	
-70
	
0
	
0

	
	
	Persons
	+425
	+622
	
-8
	
-2
	
0
	
+730
	
-98
	
	


Note: This Table includes juristic person/ corporation defendants.
Table 2    Affirmed Judgments in IPR Infringement Cases by Districts Courts of Taiwan

	Type of Offense
	Year
	Status & No. Defendants in Affirmed Cases
	Imprisonment
/ Detention
with Fine

	
	
	Total
	 Sentencing
	Not
Guilty
	 Sentencing Rate
	Other
	

	
	
	
	Sum
	6 Months and 
under
	More than 6 Months but less
 than 
1 year
	More than 1 year but less than
 2 years
	 More than 2 years
but less
than 
3 years
	More than 3 years
 but less
 than 
5 years
	5
 years and 
over
	Detention
	Fine
	
	
	
	

	Total
	First half 2002
	1,342
	845
	541
	53
	147
	12
	1
	0
	67
	24
	160
	84.08％
	337
	
44

	
	First half 2003
	1,735
	1,106
	625
	83
	188
	5
	2
	0
	157
	46
	189
	85.41％
	440
	
26

	
	Increase/Decrease
	+393
	+261
	+84
	+30
	+41
	-7
	+1
	0
	+90
	+22
	+29
	+1.33％
	+103
	
-18

	Copyright Law Violation
	First half 2002
	987
	616
	396
	47
	145
	11
	1
	0
	0
	16
	86
	87.75％
	285
	
33

	
	First half 2003
	988
	670
	393
	64
	184
	5
	2
	0
	0
	22
	106
	86.34％
	212
	
17

	
	Increase/Decrease
	+1
	+54
	-3
	+17
	+39
	-6
	+1
	0
	0
	+6
	+20
	-1.41％
	-73
	
-16

	Trademark Law Violation
	First half 2002
	270
	217
	139
	6
	2
	1
	0
	0
	62
	7
	47
	82.20％
	6
	
9

	
	First half 2003
	493
	430
	226
	19
	4
	0
	0
	0
	157
	24
	56
	88.48％
	7
	
8

	
	Increase/Decrease
	+223
	+213
	+87
	+13
	+2
	-1
	0
	0
	+95
	+17
	+9
	+6.28％
	+1
	
-1

	Patent Law Violation
	First half 2002
	85
	12
	6
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	5
	1
	27
	30.77％
	46
	
2

	
	First half 2003
	254
	6
	6
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	27
	18.18％
	221
	
1

	
	Increase/Decrease
	+169
	-6
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	0
	-5
	-1
	0
	-12.59％
	+75
	
-1


Note: This Table includes juristic person/ corporation defendants.
Table 3    Execution of Guilty Judgments in IPR Infringement Cases by District Courts of Taiwan

	Offense
	Year
	Total
	imprisonment or detention
	Fine
	Imprisonment More 
than 
6 Months
	% of 
Commutation to Fine 
Allowed
	%  of
Commutation to Fine
Disallowed

	
	
	
	Commutation to Fine 
Disallowed 
for 
Imprisonment Less Than 
6 Months
	conversion of imprisonment or
detention to fines
	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	
	Sum
	Commutation to Fine

Allowed
	Commutation
to 
Fine
Disallowed
	No 
Application
	Other
	
	
	
	

	Total
	First half
 2002 
	Cases
	465
	
1
	391
	
329
	
1
	
59
	2
	7
	
66
	
99.70
	
0.30

	
	
	Persons
	491
	
1
	416
	
354
	
1
	
59
	2
	7
	
67
	
99.72
	
0.28

	
	First half 
2003 
	Cases
	603
	
5
	477
	
403
	
7
	
61
	6
	15
	
106
	
98.29
	
1.71

	
	
	Persons
	632
	
5
	505
	
431
	
7
	
61
	6
	15
	
107
	
98.40
	
1.60

	
	Increase
/Decrease
	Cases
	+138
	
+4
	86
	
+74
	
+6
	
+2
	+4
	+8
	
+40
	
-1.41
	
+1.41

	
	
	Persons
	+141
	
+4
	89
	
+77
	
+6
	
+2
	+4
	+8
	
+40
	
-1.32
	
+1.32

	Copyright Law
 Violation
	First half 
2002 
	Cases
	324
	
1
	262
	
207
	
0
	
53
	2
	2
	
59
	
100.00
	
0

	
	
	Persons
	336
	
1
	273
	
218
	
0
	
53
	2
	2
	
60
	
100.00
	
0

	
	First half
 2003 
	Cases
	362
	
5
	257
	
194
	
4
	
53
	6
	1
	
99
	
97.98
	
2.02

	
	
	Persons
	368
	
5
	262
	
199
	
4
	
53
	6
	1
	
100
	
98.03
	
1.97

	
	Increase
/Decrease
	Cases
	+38
	
+4
	-5
	
-13
	
+4
	
0
	+4
	-1
	
+40
	
-2.02
	
+2.02

	
	
	Persons
	+32
	
+4
	-11
	
-19
	
+4
	
0
	+4
	-1
	
+40
	
-1.97
	
+1.97

	Trademark
Law
 Violation
	First half
 2002 
	Cases
	134
	
0
	123
	
116
	
1
	
6
	0
	4
	
7
	
99.15
	
0.85

	
	
	Persons
	148
	
0
	137
	
130
	
1
	
6
	0
	4
	
7
	
99.24
	
0.76

	
	First half
 2003 
	Cases
	237
	
0
	216
	
205
	
3
	
8
	0
	14
	
7
	
98.56
	
1.44

	
	
	Persons
	259
	
0
	238
	
227
	
3
	
8
	0
	14
	
7
	
98.70
	
1.30

	
	Increase
/Decrease
	Cases
	+103
	
0
	93
	
+89
	
+2
	
+2
	0
	+10
	
0
	
-0.59
	
+0.59

	
	
	Persons
	+111
	
0
	101
	
+97
	
+2
	
+2
	0
	+10
	
0
	
-0.54
	
+0.54

	Patent 
Law 
Violation 
	First half
 2002 
	Cases
	7
	
0
	6
	
6
	
0
	
0
	0
	1
	
0
	
100.00
	
0

	
	
	Persons
	7
	
0
	6
	
6
	
0
	
0
	0
	1
	
0
	
100.00
	
0

	
	First half 
2003 
	Cases
	4
	
0
	4
	
4
	
0
	
0
	0
	0
	
0
	
100.00
	
0

	
	
	Persons
	5
	
0
	5
	
5
	
0
	
0
	0
	0
	
0
	
100.00
	
0

	
	Increase
/Decrease
	Cases
	-3
	
0
	-2
	
-2
	
0
	
0
	0
	-1
	
0
	
0
	
0

	
	
	Persons
	-2
	
0
	-1
	
-1
	
0
	
0
	0
	-1
	
0
	
0
	
0


Note: This Table includes juristic person/ corporation defendants

Third Wave of National Concerted Crackdowns in line with New Copyright Act a Serious Blow to IP-Infringing Perpetrators

In an effort to deter optical disk piracy, the newly revised Copyright Act, entered into force on July 11, 2003, stipulates the act of manufacturing and sale of pirated optical disks a public prosecution offense. In the future, prosecutorial, police and investigative authorities will be able to act on their own initiative to investigate and prosecute IP-infringing cases.

In line with the new Act, the IETF had, on August 12, 2003, conducted a national concerted crackdown on sale of pirated optical disks in night markets. The crackdown uncovered 8 incidents in Chungli and Nankan of Taoyuan County, Kaohsiung City, Tsaotun of Nantou County, Nantou City, and Tainan County. The raids also resulted in the seizure of one computer with 2 built-in CD recorders and 1,584 pirated CDs and VCDs.

This crackdown marked the third wave of concerted crackdowns by the police, prosecutorial and investigative authorities in recent months. The dramatic fall in the number of infringement cases uncovered and in the value of infringement shows that sale of pirated optical disks in night markets has diminished, and the legislative measure of public prosecution offense is having a marked effect in improving Taiwan’s IPR protection environment. Raids of this type will be conducted randomly in the future.

Taipei Bureau of Customs Successful in Anti-Piracy Efforts

In pursuant with the “Guidelines for Customs Execution of Trademark & Copyright Protection Measures” and in line with the “Enforcement of IPR Protection Action Plan”, the Taipei Bureau of Customs of the Ministry of Finance has instructed its subordinate units to increase inspections on imported and exported goods. Substantive results of its actions will demonstrate the Customs authorities’ determination to combat piracy.

Statistics provided by the Bureau show that the Bureau has uncovered 37 cases of IPR infringement so far this year, with products ranging from watches, pens, golf clubs, handbags, and belts to VCDs, DVDs, game cassettes, and game optical disks, most of which being Sony’s PS2 optical disks.

The Bureau further indicated that in June and July 2003 alone, it had uncovered 9095 pirated PS2 game disks (value totaling NT$18,190,000) from couriers. The Bureau of Customs warns illegal operators against attempts to import pirated products, and also calls upon consumers not to purchase pirated or counterfeit goods.
(LAWS & REGULATIONS (
TIPO Reinstates Payment Notices for Patent Annual Fee

In order to protect rights and interests of patent owners and improve its services to the public, TIPO of the Ministry of Economic Affairs will reinstate “payment notices for patent annual fee”. The notice will be in paper form and will be sent to patent owners who do not have patent agents or authorized representatives 2 months prior to the annual fee due date. Owners who fail to pay the fee by the due date will receive a “doubled payment notice” in the 3rd month of the 6-month delay payment period.

New “Product Labeling Law” Requires Labeling of Manufacturing Place of Origin

The Product Labeling Law revised by order of the President on June 25, 2003 contains the following main points:

1.
The scope of the Law is expanded to apply to business owners in general as well as manufacturers. This means that in addition to producers, manufacturers and importers, the Law will also apply to retailers. The Law also stipulates the obligations of business owners in clearer and more comprehensive ways.

2.
The revision requires labeling of “place of origin” for all products to provide consumers with a basis for making reasonable purchase decisions.

3.
Product labels should be in Chinese, and may be supplemented by English or other languages.

For a full copy of the Product Labeling Law, please visit: http://law.moj.gov.tw/fn/fn4.asp?id=14252.
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